Notes to the Separate Financial Statements UNIVERSAL CAPITAL BANK A.D. PODGORICA

95

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

5.6. Capital Management (Continued)

Regulatory capital structure as of 31 December 2023:

Tier 1 capital ratio of - min 4.5% 26,73%

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of CET 1 capital 18,402

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of CET 1 capital including the buffer 15,711

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of OCR of CET 1 14,002

Tier 1 capital ratio of - min 6% 26.73%

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of Tier 1 capital 17,160

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of OCR of Tier 1 capital 12,190

Total capital ratio (TCR) - min 8% 26.73%
Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of total capital 15,504

Surplus (+)/shortage (–) of OCR of total capital 9,775

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements UNIVERSAL CAPITAL BANK A.D. PODGORICA

96

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

5.7. Sensitivity Analyses

5.7.1. Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

Apart from an analysis of the Bank’s foreign currency receivables and payables, the foreign exchange risk
management also includes a foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis. A scenario of exchange rate changes
ranging from +10% to -10% in comparison to EUR is provided below.

In EUR thousand

 Total

Foreign
currency
amount 10%  -10%

Cash and deposit accounts with central banks  78,262  293  29  (29)
Financial assets at amortized cost

Loans and advances to banks 30,225  8,757  876  (876)
Loans and advances to customers 168,052  -  -  -
Securities 65,909  -  -  -
Other financial assets 514  -  -  -

Financial assets at FVTOCI
Securities 49,751  -  -  -

Financial assets held for trading
Securities for trading 514  -  -  -

Other assets  2,596  167  17  (17)
Total financial assets 395,823 9,217 922  (922)

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost
Deposits due to banks and central banks - - -  -
Customers’ deposits 353,018 8,1516 815  (815)
Loans to non-bank customers 4,288 - -  -

Derivative financial liabilities as a hedging
instrument  -  -  -  -
Other liabilities  8,713  1,005  101  (101)
Subordinated debt  -  -  -  -
Total financial liabilities 366,019 9,156 916  (916)

Net foreign currency exposure:
31 December 2023 6  (6)

31 December 2022   (23)  23

As of 31 December 2022, provided that all other parameters remain unchanged by the change in the EUR
exchange rate against other currencies by + 10% and -10%, the Bank's profit would decrease or increase
by EUR 6 thousand (31 December 2022: EUR 23 thousand). The reason for the Bank's low exposure to
changes in foreign exchange rates is the fact that the largest amount of the Bank's receivables and payables
are denominated in EUR, and that the Bank’s openness (open position) to foreign exchange risk is reduced
through derivatives used for hedging against foreign exchange risk. The open position is monitored and
closed on a daily basis.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements UNIVERSAL CAPITAL BANK A.D. PODGORICA

97

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

5.7. Sensitivity Analyses (Continued)

5.7.2. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

During the interest rate risk management, the Bank performs sensitivity analysis of changes in receivables
and payables with variable interest rates. The effects of changes in variable interest rates on receivables
and payables denominated in EUR ranging from +0.4% p.p. to -0.4% p.p. are presented below.

In EUR thousand
  Total

Interest
bearing  + 0.4%   - 0.4%

Cash and deposit accounts with central banks  78,262  9,865  39  (39)
Financial assets at amortized cost

Loans and advances to banks 30,225  -  -  -
Loans and advances to customers 168,052  168,052  672  (672)
Securities 65,909  65,909  264  (264)
Other financial assets 514 - -  -

Financial assets at FVOCI
Securities 49,751 49,751 199  (199)

Financial assets held for trading
Securities for trading 514 456 2  (2)
Derivatives held for risk protection -  -  -  -

Other assets  2,596  1,332  5  (5)
Total financial assets  395,823 295,365 1,181  (1,181)

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost

Deposits due to banks and central banks -  -  -  -
Customers’ deposits 353,018  116,525  466  (466)
Loans to non-bank customers  4,288  4,288  17  (17)

Derivative financial liabilities as a hedging
instrument  -  -  -  -
Other liabilities  8,713  -  -  -
Subordinated debt  -  -  -  -
Total financial liabilities  366,019 120,813 483  (483)

Interest rate risk exposure:
31 December 2023   698  (698)

31 December 2022   469  (469)

Provided that all other parameters are unchanged, an increase or a decrease in the variable interest rate
on receivables and payables denominated in EUR by 0.4 p.p. would result in an increase and/or a decrease
in the Bank’s profit by EUR 698 thousand.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements UNIVERSAL CAPITAL BANK A.D. PODGORICA

98

6. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSES

6.1. Interest income and similar income

 In EUR thousand 2023  2022

Deposits with foreign banks

521  59
 Loans to
 State 815  431
 Companies 5,024  4,494
 Individuals  431  370
  6,270  5,295
 Securities